



ISSUER RATING

Long-term Rating

Outlook: Stable

First rating date: 26/05/2014

Review date: 30/04/2021

## Contacts

### Senior Analyst

Laura Gutiérrez Acuña  
lacuna@axesor-rating.es

### Chief Rating Officer

Guillermo Cruz Martínez  
gcmartinez@axesor-rating.es

## Rating Action

Axesor Rating maintains the rating of Ortiz Construcciones y Proyectos, S.A. at BB+ and with a stable outlook.

## Executive Summary

Incorporated in 1961 and with registered offices in Madrid, Ortiz Construcciones y Proyectos, S.A. and subsidiaries (hereinafter Ortiz or the Group) operates through the following lines of business: concessions (transport, hospital and energy infrastructures, etc.), energy (construction of photovoltaic, wind and solar thermal power generation facilities, substations and energy transport and distribution), construction and infrastructure services (civil engineering, railway, water, environmental, etc.) and property. The group, which began operating as a family-owned road infrastructure construction company in Spain, currently maintains an international presence, focusing on countries such as Mexico, Colombia, Panama, Peru and Japan. In turn, throughout its history it has diversified its activity towards investment, construction and operation through concessions of different infrastructures, such as hospitals, roads, railway lines and substations and photovoltaic plants, among others, as well as maintaining, in an increasingly residual form, the building and refurbishment activity. At year-end 2020, the company reported revenues of €450.2M with a group EBITDA of €26.9M, registering a DFN/EBITDA ratio of 4.9x.

## Fundamentals

### Business profile

- ▶ **The Group, which has been operating in the infrastructure construction sector for 60 years, currently maintains a business model that is increasingly focused on the investment and operation of concessions with low demand risk, although until now this activity has been consolidated by the equity method and its importance is not reflected in consolidated turnover and EBITDA but in the Group's EBITDA.**

With 60 years of history, Ortiz is positioned in the market as a benchmark company in the national infrastructure construction market and a moderate position in the international arena, while in the concession sector it currently maintains a moderate position. Since 2010, its internationalisation strategy has focused mainly on Latin America, where it is currently established in Mexico, Colombia, Peru, Panama and Japan. International activity maintained its leading role in 2020 (56.65% of revenue), driven by the Energy segment and the construction of its concession assets.

- ▶ **The activity carried out by Ortiz maintains a certain cyclicity in terms of investment in public works (bidding and awarding of concessions) and the construction of private works, the latter being a more residual activity. In addition, the activity has been affected by the economic crisis caused by COVID-19.**

The activity carried out by the group is partially affected by economic cycles, with public investment in infrastructure and the number of tenders being relevant aspects for the continuity of the business. In addition, the activity has been affected by the health crisis caused by COVID-19 as the mobility restrictions put in place by the Government have led to a delay in the implementation of the portfolio.

- ▶ **Slight deterioration in the backlog as a result of the health crisis. At the end of 2020, the group's backlog stood at €6,329M, 6.3% lower than in 2019. Of this portfolio, 80% is international.**

During FY2020, the volume of public works contracting declined due to the reduction in the number of bids worldwide during the State of Alarm. Ortiz closed the last financial year with a works portfolio of €6,329M, representing a deterioration of 6.3%, which is expected to recover in the coming years in order to maintain the positive trend of recent years. It should be noted that 80% of this portfolio relates to international projects and that, according to the project execution plan, 86% of the 2021 turnover would be covered by this portfolio.

## Financial profile

- ▶ **Fall in revenue and EBITDA in 2020 as a result of the delay in the execution of work during the State of Alarm due to the pandemic.**

At 2020 year-end, the group's turnover fell by 29.7% from €640.2M to €450.2M as a result of the delay in the execution of the works portfolio following the restrictions on mobility imposed during the State of Alarm. In addition, the group's EBITDA fell by 50.9% to €26.9M (€54.8M in 2019) following the drop in turnover and the high percentage of fixed costs borne by the group in order to avoid carrying out ERTes (furlough plans) and EREs (adjustment plans) for its employees. Group EBITDA margin stood at 6.0% (8.6% in 2019).

- ▶ **Asset rotation strategy following the sale of the La Africana thermosolar plant, generating a profit of €11.9M, with plans to continue with this strategy in 2021 and generate a profit of €7.3M.**

During FY2020, the Group began with the asset rotation strategy, which had been halted in previous years due to the low sale price obtained. With the sale of the La Africana solar thermal plant, the group obtained a profit of €11.9M. The sale of other assets is expected to be completed in 2021, generating a profit of €7.3M.

- ▶ **Reduction of the net financial debt by 4.1% to €131.7M, carrying out, at the same time, a modification of the financing structure, which is currently more concentrated in the long term, which will allow a more flexible debt maturity schedule..**

In 2020, the group's gross financial debt at consolidated level (which coincides with recourse debt as a large part of the project debt is not consolidated) reached €175.7M, a reduction of 7.2% (€189.2M in 2019). Net financial debt decreased by 4.1% to €131.7M as a result of the generation of positive free cash flow after the payment of dividends, although the final cash flow was negative due to higher debt repayments. At the same time, the group has reduced working capital financing by transferring it to long-term financing, mainly through 6-year ICO loans, in order to achieve a more efficient structure with a more flexible maturity schedule.

## Main financial figures

Main Consolidated Figures. Thousands of €.				
	2018	2019	2020	20vs19
Turnover	605.305	640.201	450.252	-29,7%
EBITDA	39.373	46.449	20.085	-56,8%
EBITDA Margin	6,5%	7,3%	4,5%	-2,8 p.p.
Adjusted EBITDA or group EBITDA <sup>(1)</sup>	47.744	54.783	26.890	-50,9%
Adjusted EBITDA or group EBITDA Margin <sup>(1)</sup>	7,9%	8,6%	6,0%	-2,6 p.p.
EBT	17.261	29.017	9.488	-67,3%
Total assets	785.116	842.039	703.078	-16,5%
Equity	217.816	227.616	209.754	-7,8%
Gross Financial Debt with Recourse <sup>(2)</sup>	165.329	189.240	175.705	-7,2%
Net Financial Debt with Recourse <sup>(2)</sup>	76.173	137.342	131.732	-4,1%
NFD with Recourse/Adjusted EBITDA <sup>(1)(2)</sup>	1,6x	2,5x	4,9x	95,4%
Adjusted EBITDA/financial expenses <sup>(1)(3)</sup>	5,6x	8,4x	6,0x	-29,1%
FFO/DFN with recourse	12,6%	15,1%	1,5%	-13,6 p.p.

<sup>(1)</sup> Calculated for covenant's compliance as 'EBITDA with recourse': Consolidated EBITDA plus Distributions plus/minus Results from divestments of non-recourse projects, and minus EBITDA from non-recourse projects. <sup>(2)</sup> Calculated for covenant's compliance: Financial Debt minus Financial Debt of projects without recourse minus Cash (excluding reserve accounts in projects without recourse). <sup>(3)</sup> Calculated for covenant's compliance as 'Net financial expenses with recourse': Financial expenses of the debt with recourse minus Income from cash positions and Other financial investments.

## Rating and Outlook

Axesor Rating maintains the rating of Ortiz Construcciones y Proyectos, S.A. at BB+ and with a stable outlook. Although the results for 2020 reflect the deterioration in activity in the construction and concession sector as a result of the health crisis caused by COVID-19, which led to a delay in the execution of projects due to the restrictions on mobility introduced during the State of Alarm, the group maintains a solid order book that will allow, as of the date of the report, to cover 86% of the turnover forecast for 2021 (€600.2M), in addition to improving operating margins (group EBITDA margin forecast for 2021 of 10.2%).

## Rating sensitivities

Detailed below are the factors that individually or collectively would impact Company's rating:

### ► Positive factors (↑).

Achievement of the strategic plan in the coming years, improvement in profitability, increase in the backlog, reduction in the DFN/EBITDA ratio, improvement in the interest coverage ratio.

### ► Negative factors (↓).

Non-compliance with the projections provided, deterioration of margins, non-compliance with financial covenants, increase in gross financial debt, significant increase in the DFN/EBITDA ratio or reduction in the capacity to generate operating cash flow.

## Regulatory information

### Sources of information

The credit rating assigned in this report has been requested by the rated entity, which has also taken part in the process. It is based on private information as well as public information. The main sources of information are:

1. Annual Audit Reports.
2. Corporate Website.
3. Information published in the Official Bulletins.
4. Rating book provided by the Company.

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, Axesor Rating assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it.

### Additional information

1. The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N° 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 2009, on credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the Corporate Rating Methodology and Outlook Methodology that can be consulted on [www.axesor-rating.com/en-US/about-axesor/methodology](http://www.axesor-rating.com/en-US/about-axesor/methodology) and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at [www.axesor-rating.com/en-US/about-axesor/rating-scale](http://www.axesor-rating.com/en-US/about-axesor/rating-scale).
2. Axesor publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central statistics repository CEREP, of the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).
3. In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months axesor has not provided ancillary services to the rated entity or its related third parties.
4. The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and has not been modified since.

**Conditions of Use for this document and its content:**

For all types of Ratings that the AGENCY issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration. Nor may they alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. The Document and its source code, regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual property right regulation.

For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document.

The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent.

The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful rights and interests.

The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are considered to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions.

The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and comparison is not always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bear any responsibility whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data and information used in the elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated.

Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered.

We would like to inform that the personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: <https://www.axesor.com/es-ES/gdpr/> or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail [dpo@axesor.com](mailto:dpo@axesor.com).

Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but decisions will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, the use of the information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason shall be solely the User's responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the information's contents.

**Copyright © 2021 AXESOR RISK MANAGEMENT S.L.U. All Rights Reserved.**

C/ Benjamín Franklin S/N, Edificio Camt, 2º D, 18100, Granada, España

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid.